

No. 21-1486

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NANCY CATHERINE POWERS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Alabama

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Steve Marshall
Alabama Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

A. Barrett Bowdre
Deputy Solicitor General

Cameron G. Ball
Assistant Attorney General

STATE OF ALABAMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

Counsel for State of Alabama

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities.....iv

Statement1

 A. Police Find Methamphetamine in Powers’s Purse While Executing a Search Warrant of the House Powers Was Staying At.1

 B. The Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals Adopts the “Relationship Test” and Affirms the Denial of Powers’s Suppression Motion.2

 C. The Supreme Court of Alabama Adopts Powers’s Proposed Test—Totality of the Circumstances—and Affirms the Constitutionality of the Search.4

Reasons for Denying the Writ.....8

 I. The Supreme Court Of Alabama Considered The Totality Of The Circumstances, Making Powers The Wrong Person To Present The Fourth Amendment Issue.9

 II. The Split Is Academic To This Case Because The Search of Powers’s Purse Would Be Upheld Under Any Test.....17

 A. The Search Was Reasonable Under the Totality of the Circumstances.....17

B. The Search Was Reasonable Under the Relationship Test.	19
C. The Search Was Reasonable Under The Possession Test.....	21
III. The Split In Approaches Is Not As Important As Powers Claims.	23
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Camara v. Municipal Ct. of City & Cnty. of San Francisco,</i> 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Reese,</i> 549 A.2d 909 (Pa. 1988).....	22
<i>Hayes v. State,</i> 234 S.E.2d 360 (Ga. App. 1977).....	24
<i>Ohio v. Robinette,</i> 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	10, 18
<i>People v. Gross,</i> 465 N.E.2d 119 (App. Ct. Ill. 1984).....	24
<i>Samson v. California,</i> 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	9
<i>State v. Brown,</i> 905 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 2018)	24, 27
<i>State v. Bulgin,</i> 820 P.2d 1235 (Idaho Ct. App. 1991)	13
<i>State v. Gilstrap,</i> 332 P.3d 43 (Ariz. 2014).....	22, 23, 27
<i>State v. Ingersoll,</i> 1994 WL 615127 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 8, 1994)	24
<i>State v. Lambert,</i> 710 P.2d 693 (Kan. 1985).....	24, 25, 26, 27

<i>State v. Merritt</i> , 567 S.W.3d 778 (Tex. Ct. App. 2018)	27
<i>State v. Molnau</i> , 904 N.W.2d 449 (Minn. 2017).....	10, 19
<i>State v. Nabarro</i> , 525 P.2d 573 (Haw. 1974).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 77 P.3d 1134 (Or. Ct. App. 2003).....	27
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 818 S.W.2d 350 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1991).....	24
<i>State v. Wenzel</i> , 399 P.3d 145 (Idaho Ct. App. 2017)	13
<i>United States v. Giwa</i> , 831 F.2d 538 (5th Cir. 1987).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 814 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1987)	13, 21
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 475 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	5, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Kahn</i> , 415 U.S. 143 (1974).....	18
<i>United States v. Micheli</i> , 487 F.2d 429 (1st Cir. 1973)	10
<i>United States v. Peep</i> , 490 F.2d 903 (8th Cir. 1974).....	18
<i>United States v. Simmermaker</i> , 998 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2021).....	12, 21

<i>United States v. Teller</i> , 397 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1968).....	22
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	passim
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	6, 15, 16, 22, 25
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	15, 18, 26
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	17
 Rules	
Ala. R. App. P. 39(d)(5).....	21
Ala. R. App. P. 39(k).....	21
S. Ct. R. 10.....	17
S. Ct. R. 10(b)	23, 24
